and future unconditional and unsubordinated obligations of the Company (other than
those preferred by applicable law).

− 9 −

Voting

The Holders will not be entitled to attend or vote at any general meetings of the
Company by reason only of being the holders of the Bonds.

Listing

No application will be made for the listing of the Bonds. The Company will apply
to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Conversion
Shares.

EFFECT ON THE SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY AS A RESULT OF
THE EXERCISE OF THE CONVERSION RIGHTS ATTACHING TO THE
BONDS

Based on the Conversion Price of HK$0.74 and assuming full conversion of the
Bonds, the Bonds will be convertible into 513,000,000 Shares (subject to
adjustment), representing approximately 19.97% of the existing issued share capital
of the Company as at the date of this announcement.

The following table summarizes the effects on the shareholding structure of the
Company as a result of the Bonds Issue:

As at the date of
this announcement

Assuming full conversion
of the Bonds at the

Conversion Price
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Substantial Shareholders:
Tianshan Industry Investment

Limited 462,400,740 18.00 462,400,740 15.00
Tibet Water Resources Limited 437,410,960

(Note 1)
17.02 437,410,960

(Note 1)
14.19

Sub-total 899,811,700 35.02 899,811,700 29.19
Investors — — 513,000,000 16.65
Other Shareholders 1,669,081,300

(Note 2)
64.98 1,669,081,300

(Note 2)
54.16

Total 2,568,893,000 100.00 3,081,893,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) For 200,000,000 Shares out of these 437,410,960 Shares, please refer to the Company’s

announcement dated 14 November 2019.

(2) These 1,669,081,300 Shares have not taken into account the 200,000,000 Shares mentioned in

Note 1.

− 10 −

REASONS FOR THE BONDS ISSUE AND USE OF NET PROCEEDS

The Company and its subsidiaries are principally engaged in the production and sales

of premium bottled mineral water products and beer products in the PRC.

The Company seeks to capitalize on the current market environment for convertible

bond issues to raise capital for the repayment of the Group’s borrowings. The